
WARNING: NO PORTION OF THIS MANUAL MAY BE REPRODUCED IN ANY SHAPE
 OR FORM WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF GRIZZLY INDUSTRIAL, INC.

We recently made the following changes to the G9730/G9731 Toolroom Lathe:

Keep this update for future reference!

If you have any further questions about this manual update or the changes made to the machine, contact 
our Technical Support at (570) 546-9663 or email techsupport@grizzly.com.

Model G9730/G9731
***IMPORTANT UPDATE***

Applies to Models Mfg. Since 5/11
and Owner's Manual Printed 1/11
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G9731 Control Panel Wiring
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Buy Direct and Save with Grizzly® – Trusted, Proven and a Great Value!

~Since 1983~

ORDER
24 HOURS A DAY!

1-800-523-4777

Visit Our Website Today For 
Current Specials! 



MODEL G9730/G9731
13" X 40" HIGH PRECISION 

TOOLROOM LATHE
OWNER'S MANUAL

WARNING: NO PORTION OF THIS MANUAL MAY BE REPRODUCED IN ANY SHAPE
 OR FORM WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF GRIZZLY INDUSTRIAL, INC.



This manual provides critical safety instructions on the proper setup, 
operation, maintenance, and service of this machine/tool. Save this 
document, refer to it often, and use it to instruct other operators. 

Failure to read, understand and follow the instructions in this manual 
may result in fire or serious personal injury—including amputation, 
electrocution, or death.

The owner of this machine/tool is solely responsible for its safe use. 
This responsibility includes but is not limited to proper installation in 
a safe environment, personnel training and usage authorization, 
proper inspection and maintenance, manual availability and compre-
hension, application of safety devices, cutting/sanding/grinding tool 
integrity, and the usage of personal protective equipment.

The manufacturer will not be held liable for injury or property damage 
from negligence, improper training, machine modifications or misuse.
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INTRODUCTION

Machine Description

Contact Info

your machine may not exactly match the
manual

www.grizzly.com

Manual Accuracy



Identification

To reduce the risk of 
serious injury when using 
this machine, read and 
understand this entire 
manual before beginning 
any operations.

A. Headstock Controls
Page 28 

B. 
C. 
D. 
E. 
F. 
G. 

Figure 1. 

H. Tailstock Controls 
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I.  
J.
K. 
L. 
M.
N. Carriage Controls & 
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Product Dimensions:

Weight............................................................................................................................................................ 1475 lbs.
Width (side-to-side) x Depth (front-to-back) x Height..................................................................... 70 x 23-1/2 x 50 in.
Footprint (Length x Width)............................................................................................................................ 71 x 22 in.

Shipping Dimensions:

Type................................................................................................................................................... Wood Slat Crate
Content............................................................................................................................................................ Machine
Weight............................................................................................................................................................ 1621 lbs.
Length x Width x Height....................................................................................................................... 30 x 73 x 62 in.

Electrical:

Minimum Circuit Size........................................................................................................................................ 30 amp
Switch........................................................................................... Magnetic Switch with Thermal Overload Protection
Switch Voltage...................................................................................................................................................... 220V
Plug Included........................................................................................................................................................... No

Motors:

Main

Type.................................................................................................................. TEFC Capacitor Start Induction
Horsepower................................................................................................................................................ 3 HP
Voltage....................................................................................................................................................... 220V
Prewired..................................................................................................................................................... 220V
Phase....................................................................................................................................................... Single
Amps............................................................................................................................................................ 20A
Speed................................................................................................................................................ 1725 RPM
Cycle......................................................................................................................................................... 60 Hz
Number Of Speeds........................................................................................................................................... 1
Power Transfer ..................................................................................................................... Belt Drive to Gear
Bearings................................................................................................. Shielded and Permanently Lubricated

Main Specifications:

Operation Info

Swing Over Bed......................................................................................................................................... 13 in.
Dist Between Centers................................................................................................................................ 40 in.
Swing Over Cross Slide......................................................................................................................... 7-1/2 in.
Swing Over Saddle...................................................................................................................................... 8 in.
Swing Over Gap.................................................................................................................................. 19-1/2 in.
Max Tool Bit Size...................................................................................................................................... 1/2 in.
Compound Travel.................................................................................................................................. 3-3/4 in.
Carriage Travel.......................................................................................................................................... 35 in.
Cross Slide Travel................................................................................................................................. 5-3/4 in.

G9730 Machine Data Sheet



Headstock Info

Spindle Bore.......................................................................................................................................... 1-3/8 in.
Spindle Taper......................................................................................................................................... MT#4.5
No Of Spindle Speeds...................................................................................................................................... 8
Spindle Speeds....................................................................... 105, 175, 260, 395, 610, 915, 1320, 2000 RPM
Spindle Type.............................................................................................................................. D1-4 Cam Lock
Spindle Bearings........................................................................................................................ Tapered Roller
Spindle Length..................................................................................................................................... 16-1/4 in.
Spindle Length with 3-Jaw Chuck....................................................................................................... 21-3/4 in.
Spindle Length with 4-Jaw Chuck....................................................................................................... 20-3/8 in.

Tailstock Info

Tailstock Travel................................................................................................................................... 4-5/16 in.
Tailstock Taper.......................................................................................................................................... MT#3
Tailstock Barrel Diameter....................................................................................................................... 1.56 in.

Threading Info

No Of Inch Threads........................................................................................................................................ 32
Range Of Inch Threads...................................................................................................................... 4 - 56 TPI
Range Of Longitudinal Feeds................................................................................................. 0.0015 - 0.010 in.
No Of Longitudinal Feeds............................................................................................................................... 24
No Of Cross Feeds......................................................................................................................................... 24
Range Of Cross Feeds.................................................................................................. 0.0005 - 0.0035 in./rev.
No Of Metric Threads..................................................................................................................................... 14
Range Of Metric Threads.................................................................................................................. 0.5 - 6 mm

Dimensions

Bed Width.............................................................................................................................................. 7-1/2 in.
Leadscrew TPI.................................................................................................................................................. 8
Leadscrew Length..................................................................................................................................... 50 in.
Steady Rest Capacity............................................................................................................................ 2-1/2 in.
Follow Rest Capacity............................................................................................................................. 2-1/2 in.
Faceplate Size........................................................................................................................................... 10 in.
Leadscrew Diameter................................................................................................................................. 7/8 in.
Feed Rod Diameter.................................................................................................................................. 3/4 in.
Floor To Center Height.............................................................................................................................. 44 in.

Construction

Base..................................................................................................................................................... Cast Iron
Headstock............................................................................................................................................ Cast Iron
Headstock Gears..................................................................................................... Flame Hardened Cast Iron
Bed...................................................................................................................... Induction Hardened Cast Iron
Body..................................................................................................................................................... Cast Iron
Stand.................................................................................................................................................... Cast Iron
Paint......................................................................................................................................................... Epoxy

Other

Kilowatt Output.............................................................................................................................................. 2.2

Other Specifications:

Country Of Origin ............................................................................................................................................. Taiwan
Warranty ............................................................................................................................................................ 1 Year
Serial Number Location ............................. On Right Back Side Machine Body (Machine's Electrical Control Panel),

 Above On/Off Switch
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Product Dimensions:

Weight............................................................................................................................................................ 1475 lbs.
Width (side-to-side) x Depth (front-to-back) x Height..................................................................... 70 x 23-1/2 x 50 in.
Footprint (Length x Width)............................................................................................................................ 71 x 22 in.

Shipping Dimensions:

Type........................................................................................................................................................... Wood Crate
Content............................................................................................................................................................ Machine
Weight............................................................................................................................................................ 1597 lbs.
Length x Width x Height....................................................................................................................... 30 x 73 x 62 in.

Electrical:

Minimum Circuit Size........................................................................................................................................ 15 amp
Switch........................................................................................... Magnetic Switch with Thermal Overload Protection
Switch Voltage...................................................................................................................................................... 220V
Plug Included........................................................................................................................................................... No
Phase Converter................................................................................................................................................ G7978

Motors:

Main

Type........................................................................................................................................... TEFC Induction
Horsepower................................................................................................................................................ 3 HP
Voltage....................................................................................................................................................... 220V
Prewired..................................................................................................................................................... 220V
Phase........................................................................................................................................................ Three
Amps........................................................................................................................................................... 7.5A
Speed................................................................................................................................................ 1725 RPM
Cycle......................................................................................................................................................... 60 Hz
Number Of Speeds........................................................................................................................................... 1
Power Transfer ..................................................................................................................... Belt Drive to Gear
Bearings................................................................................................. Shielded and Permanently Lubricated

Main Specifications:

Operation Info

Swing Over Bed......................................................................................................................................... 13 in.
Dist Between Centers................................................................................................................................ 40 in.
Swing Over Cross Slide......................................................................................................................... 7-1/2 in.
Swing Over Saddle...................................................................................................................................... 8 in.
Swing Over Gap.................................................................................................................................. 19-1/2 in.
Max Tool Bit Size...................................................................................................................................... 1/2 in.
Compound Travel.................................................................................................................................. 3-3/4 in.
Carriage Travel.......................................................................................................................................... 35 in.
Cross Slide Travel................................................................................................................................. 5-3/4 in.



Headstock Info

Spindle Bore.......................................................................................................................................... 1-3/8 in.
Spindle Taper......................................................................................................................................... MT#4.5
No Of Spindle Speeds...................................................................................................................................... 8
Spindle Speeds....................................................................... 105, 175, 260, 395, 610, 915, 1320, 2000 RPM
Spindle Type.............................................................................................................................. D1-4 Cam Lock
Spindle Bearings........................................................................................................................ Tapered Roller
Spindle Length..................................................................................................................................... 16-1/4 in.
Spindle Length with 3-Jaw Chuck....................................................................................................... 21-3/4 in.
Spindle Length with 4-Jaw Chuck....................................................................................................... 20-3/8 in.

Tailstock Info

Tailstock Travel................................................................................................................................... 4-5/16 in.
Tailstock Taper.......................................................................................................................................... MT#3
Tailstock Barrel Diameter....................................................................................................................... 1.56 in.

Threading Info

No Of Inch Threads........................................................................................................................................ 32
Range Of Inch Threads...................................................................................................................... 4 - 56 TPI
Range Of Longitudinal Feeds................................................................................................. 0.0015 - 0.010 in.
No Of Longitudinal Feeds............................................................................................................................... 24
No Of Cross Feeds......................................................................................................................................... 24
Range Of Cross Feeds.................................................................................................. 0.0005 - 0.0035 in./rev.
No Of Metric Threads..................................................................................................................................... 14
Range Of Metric Threads.................................................................................................................. 0.5 - 6 mm

Dimensions

Bed Width.............................................................................................................................................. 7-1/2 in.
Leadscrew TPI.................................................................................................................................................. 8
Leadscrew Length..................................................................................................................................... 50 in.
Steady Rest Capacity............................................................................................................................ 2-1/2 in.
Follow Rest Capacity............................................................................................................................. 2-1/2 in.
Faceplate Size........................................................................................................................................... 10 in.
Leadscrew Diameter................................................................................................................................. 7/8 in.
Feed Rod Diameter.................................................................................................................................. 3/4 in.
Floor To Center Height.............................................................................................................................. 44 in.

Construction

Base..................................................................................................................................................... Cast Iron
Headstock............................................................................................................................................ Cast Iron
Headstock Gears..................................................................................................... Flame Hardened Cast Iron
Bed...................................................................................................................... Induction Hardened Cast Iron
Body..................................................................................................................................................... Cast Iron
Stand.................................................................................................................................................... Cast Iron
Paint......................................................................................................................................................... Epoxy

Other

Kilowatt Output.............................................................................................................................................. 2.2

Other Specifications:

Country Of Origin ............................................................................................................................................. Taiwan
Warranty ............................................................................................................................................................ 1 Year
Serial Number Location ............................. On Right Back Side Machine Body (Machine's Electrical Control Panel),

 Above On/Off Switch



For Your Own Safety, Read Instruction 
Manual Before Operating this Machine

The purpose of safety symbols is to attract your attention to possible hazardous conditions. 
This manual uses a series of symbols and signal words intended to convey the level of impor-
tance of the safety messages. The progression of symbols is described below. Remember that 
safety messages by themselves do not eliminate danger and are not a substitute for proper 
accident prevention measures.

WEARING PROPER APPAREL.

HEARING PROTECTION.

MENTAL ALERTNESS. 

OWNER’S MANUAL.

EYE PROTECTION.

HAZARDOUS DUST. 

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
MAY result in minor or moderate injury. It may also be used to alert 
against unsafe practices.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
COULD result in death or serious injury.

Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, 
WILL result in death or serious injury.

This symbol is used to alert the user to useful information about 
proper operation of the machine.NOTICE

Safety Instructions for Machinery

SECTION 1: SAFETY



DISCONNECTING POWER SUPPLY.

APPROVED OPERATION.

DANGEROUS ENVIRONMENTS. 

ONLY USE AS INTENDED.

USE RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES.

CHILDREN & BYSTANDERS. 

REMOVE ADJUSTING TOOLS.

SECURING WORKPIECE.

FEED DIRECTION.

FORCING MACHINERY.

GUARDS & COVERS.

NEVER STAND ON MACHINE.

STABLE MACHINE. 

AWKWARD POSITIONS.

UNATTENDED OPERATION. 

OFF

MAINTAIN WITH CARE.

CHECK DAMAGED PARTS.

EXPERIENCING DIFFICULTIES. 



Additional Safety for Lathes
CLEARING CHIPS. 

CHUCK KEY SAFETY. 

TOOL SELECTION.

SECURING WORKPIECE.

CHUCKS.

SAFE CLEARANCES.

SPEED RATES.

STOPPING SPINDLE BY HAND.

CRASHES.

LONG STOCK SAFETY.

CUTTING FLUID SAFETY.



SECTION 2: POWER SUPPLY

G9730 Full-Load Current Rating .......20  Amps
G9731 Full-Load Current Rating ...... 7.5 Amps

G9730:
Nominal Voltage .............................. 220V/240V
Cycle ..........................................................60 Hz
Phase ........................................... Single-Phase
Circuit Rating ...................................... 30 Amps
Plug and Receptacle ....................NEMA L6-30
Cord .........3-Wire, 10 AWG, 300VAC, “S”-Type

G9731:
Nominal Voltage .............................. 220V/240V
Cycle ..........................................................60 Hz
Phase .................................................... 3-Phase
Circuit Rating ...................................... 15 Amps
Plug and Receptacle .....................NEMA 15-15
Cord .........4-Wire, 14 AWG, 300VAC, “S”-Type

Availability

Electrocution, fire, or 
equipment damage may 
occur if machine is not 
correctly grounded and 
connected to the power 
supply.

Full-Load Current Rating

Circuit Requirements for 220V

For your own safety and protection of 
property, consult a qualified electrician if 
you are unsure about wiring practices or 
electrical codes in your area.

Note: The circuit requirements listed in this man-
ual apply to a dedicated circuit—where only one 
machine will be running at a time. If this machine 
will be connected to a shared circuit where mul-
tiple machines will be running at the same time, 
consult a qualified electrician to ensure that the 
circuit is properly sized for safe operation.

Circuit Information



Grounding Instructions

L6-30 GROUNDED
LOCKING 

RECEPTACLE

L6-30
LOCKING

PLUG

Figure 2.

Model
G9730

NOTICE
No adapter is available or should be used 
with this machine. If the machine must be 
reconnected for use on a different type of 
electric circuit, the reconnection should be 
made by qualified service personnel; and 
after reconnection, the machine must com-
ply with all local codes and ordinances.

15-15 PLUG

GROUNDED
15-15 RECEPTACLE

Figure 3.

Model
G9731

Extension Cords

G9730 Minimum Gauge Size ...............10 AWG
G9731 Minimum Gauge Size ...............14 AWG
Maximum Length (Shorter is Better).......50 ft.



Correcting Phase Polarity (G9731)

To correct wiring that is out of phase:

1.

2. Figure 4

Figure 4.

3.



Wear safety glasses dur-
ing the entire setup pro-
cess!

This machine presents 
serious injury hazards 
to untrained users. Read 
through this entire manu-
al to become familiar with 
the controls and opera-
tions before starting the 
machine!

SECTION 3: SETUP

Page 17

Page 21

Needed for Setup

please imme-
diately call Customer Service at (570) 546-9663
for advice. 

Otherwise, filing a freight claim can be difficult.

Unpacking

This machine and its com-
ponents are very heavy. 
Get lifting help or use 
power lifting equipment 
such as a forklift to move 
heavy items.

SUFFOCATION HAZARD!
Keep children and pets away 
from plastic bags or packing 
materials unpacked with this 
machine. Discard immediately.



Inventory

Inventory (Figures 5–7) Qty
A. 
B.
C. 
D. 
E. 
F. 
G. 
H. 
I. 
J.
K. 
L. 
M. 

N. 
O.

P.
Q.
R. 
S. 
T. 
U.
V.

Figure 5.

Figure 6.

Figure 7.

NOTICE
If you cannot find an item on this list, check 
the mounting location on the machine or the 
packaging materials. Sometimes parts are 
pre-installed for shipping, or they become 
hidden by packaging materials.



Before cleaning, gather the following:

Basic steps for removing rust preventative:

1.

2.

3.

4. Steps 2–3

Gasoline or products 
with low flash points can 
explode or cause fire if 
used to clean machin-
ery. Avoid cleaning with 
these products.

Many cleaning solvents 
are toxic if concentrat-
ed amounts are inhaled. 
Only work in a well-venti-
lated area.

NOTICE
Avoid chlorine-based solvents, such as 
acetone or brake parts cleaner, that may 
damage painted surfaces. Test all cleaners 
in an inconspicuous area before using to 
make sure they will not damage paint.

Cleanup

H9692—Orange Power Cleaner & Degreaser

Figure 8. 



Site Considerations

Figure 9.

Weight Load
Machine Data Sheet

Space Allocation

See below for required space allocation.

Physical Environment

Electrical Installation

Lighting
Children or untrained people 
may be seriously injured by 
this machine. Only install in an 
access restricted location.



Lifting & Placing

The Model G9730/G9731 is 
a  heavy machine. Serious 
personal injury may occur 
if safe moving methods 
are not used. To be safe, 
get assistance and use 
power equipment to move 
the shipping crate and 
remove the machine from 
the crate. 

Needed for Setup Page 15

To lift and place the lathe:

1. Power Supply Page 
12

3.

a)
Figure 11

Figure 11.

2.
Figure 10

Figure 10.



b)

Figure 12

c)

Figure 12

d) 

4.

Lifting Straps: 

Figure 13

Figure 13.

Figure 14

Figure 14.

Chain & Safety Hook: 

Figure 15

Figure 12.

Figure 15.



5.

Chain & Safety Hook 

6.

Mounting

Bolting to Concrete Floors

Figure 16

Figure 16

Cast Iron Foot Pads

Figure 17

Figure 17.

NOTICE
As the lathe is used, the cast iron parts 
may shift slightly. Re-check the bedway to 
make sure it remains level after the first 24 
hours, after the first two weeks, then annu-
ally thereafter.



Assembly

Figure 18

Lubricating Lathe

GEARBOXES MUST
BE FILLED WITH OIL!

LATHE MAY NOT
HAVE OIL INCLUDED!

Refer to the Lubrication 
Section in this Manual 

for Recommended
Oil Type.

Lubrication Page 64

Note: If your lathe was shipped with oil in the 
reservoirs, do not change that oil until after the 
break-in procedure.

Adding Cutting & 
Brake Fluids

Test Run

Cutting Fluid System Page 69

Brake Fluid
Page 71

Figure 18.



Before starting the lathe, make sure you 
have performed the preceding assembly 
and adjustment instructions, and you have 
read through the rest of the manual and 
are familiar with the various functions and 
safety features on this machine. Failure to 
follow this warning could result in serious 
personal injury or even death!

Test Run

The test run consists of verifying the follow-
ing:

Troubleshooting Page 75

To test run the lathe:

1.

2.

Power Connection

POWER 
SUPPLY

Connecting to Power

Disconnecting Power



3.
OFF Figure 19

Figure 19.

4.
Chuck & Faceplate 

Mounting Page 31

5. Figure 
20

Figure 20.

6.

7.

Figure 21

Note: It may be necessary to rock the chuck 
back-and-forth by hand when moving the 
controls to enable the gears to mesh.

Figure 21.

8.

Figure 22

Figure 22.

9.



10.

Figure 21

11. ON

12.

13.

14. For the Model G9731 Only:

OFF

Phase Polarity Page 
14

Steps 
11–14

15.

OFF

16.

OFF

Note: After using the foot brake to stop the 
lathe, it is necessary to move the spindle 
ON/OFF lever to the OFF position before 
attempting to re-start spindle rotation.

17.

OFF

Spindle Break-In Recommended 
Adjustments

NOTICE
During the first 16 hours of use, the V-belts 
will stretch and seat into the pulley grooves. 
The V-belts must be properly re-tensioned 
after this period to avoid reducing their use-
ful life. Refer to V-Belts Service on Page 83 
for detailed instructions.



Spindle Break-In

To perform the spindle break-in:

1. Test Run
Page 23

2.

Figure 23

Figure 23.

3.

Setting Spindle 
Speed Page 51 

NOTICE
Do not leave the lathe unattended during 
the Spindle Break-In procedure. If your 
attention is needed elsewhere during this 
procedure, stop the lathe and restart the 
procedure from the beginning at a later 
time when you can devote your full time and 
attention to it.

4.
OFF

5. Step 4

6.

OFF

Recommended 
Adjustments

Factory adjustments that should be verified:

Page 44

Page 80

Page 78

Change the oil in the headstock, quick 
change gearbox, and apron reservoirs as 
instructed in Lubrication beginning on 
Page 64. This will flush away any metal 
particles that may have accumulated from 
the manufacturing process or the spindle 
break-in.

7.
V-Belt Service 

Page 83

Recommend Adjustments



SECTION 4: OPERATIONS

To complete a typical operation, the operator 
does the following:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9. ON

10.

11.

Operation Overview

not

Damage to your eyes and lungs could result 
from using this machine without proper pro-
tective gear. Always wear safety glasses and 
a respirator when operating this machine.

To reduce the risk of 
serious injury when using 
this machine, read and 
understand this entire 
manual before operating.

NOTICE
If you have never used this type of machine 
or equipment before, WE STRONGLY REC-
OMMEND that you read books, review 
industry trade magazines, or get formal 
training before beginning any projects. 
Regardless of the content in this section, 
Grizzly Industrial will not be held liable for 
accidents caused by lack of training.



Controls & 
Components

Figures 24–30

Master Power Switch: 

Dial Indicator Stud (Model G9730 Only): 

Headstock Controls

Figure 25.

A. Spindle Speed Range Lever: 

B. Spindle Speed Knob: 

C. Headstock Feed Direction Knob: 

D. Quick Change Knob A–C

Control Panel

Figure 26.

E. Cutting Fluid Switch: 

F. Power Light: 
ONFigure 24.



G. Emergency STOP Button: 

H. Jog Button: 

Quick Change Controls

Figure 27.

I. Quick Change Knob 1–4: 

J. Quick Change Knob D–E: 

K. Metric Thread Chart: 

L. Inch Thread Chart: 

M. Feed Rate Chart: 

N. Feed Selection Knob: 

Carriage Controls

Figure 28.

O. 4-Way Tool Post: 

P. Cutting Fluid Nozzle and Valve: 

Q. Compound Rest Handwheel:

R. Carriage Lock: 

S. Thread Dial: 

T. Halfnut Lever: 

U. Spindle ON/OFF Lever: 

V. Feed ON/OFF Knob: 

W. Feed Selector Knob: 



X. Carriage Handwheel: 

Y. Cross Slide Handwheel: 

Z. 4-Position Carriage Stop: 

Tailstock Controls

AA. Quill Handwheel: 

AB. Tailstock Lock Lever: 

AC. Quill Lock Lever: 

AD. Quill: 

AE. Quill Lock Lever Rest: 

AF. Offset Adjustment Screw: 

AG. Tailstock Lock Lever Rest: 

AH. Casting Clamp Screw: 

AI. Offset Scale: 

AJ. Locking Set Screw: 

Foot Brake

Figure 30
ON

Figure 29.

Figure 30.



Chuck & Faceplate 
Mounting

Tools Needed Qty

Removing Chuck or Faceplate
1.

2. Figure 31

Figure 31.

3.

Figure 32

Figure 32.

4. Step 3

Note: The camlocks will slightly rise up from 
the spindle body as they are rotated.

5.
Step 3

Figure 33

Figure 33.



6.

Step 4

7.

8.

Figure 34

Figure 34.

Installing & Adjusting Camlock 
Studs

Tip: When the camlock studs are correctly installed 
and adjusted, and the chuck or faceplate mounts 
evenly onto the spindle, make opposing and 
unique matching registration marks on the sides 
of the spindle and chuck/faceplate. Align these 
registration marks when you next mount the chuck 
or faceplate to ensure that the correct spindle 
mounting hole is used by each stud.

Tool Needed Qty

To install or adjust camlock studs into a chuck 
or faceplate:

1.

2.

Figure 35

Figure 35.



3.

Figure 35

Figure 36

Figure 36.

4.

Figure 37

Figure 37.

Figure 38

To Correct:

Figure 38.

Figure 39

To Correct:

Figure 39.

6.
5.

Mounting Chuck or Faceplate Page 34



Mounting Chuck or Faceplate
1.

2. Figure 31

3.

4.

Installing & Adjusting Camlock 
Studs Page 32

NOTICE
Never install a chuck or faceplate without 
having the stud locking cap screws in 
place or fully tightened. If the cap screws 
are loose, the camlock studs could rotate 
with the camlocks, which could make the 
removal of the chuck or faceplate nearly 
impossible.

5.

Figure 40

Figure 40.

 Note: If the chuck or faceplate has a regis-
tration mark that matches one on the spindle 
nose, align these marks when performing the 
next step.

6.

7.

Figure 41

Figure 41.

8. Step 7 



9.
Step 7

Figure 42

Figure 42.

10. Step 7

Note: If any of the cam lines do not fall 
between the "V" marks when the camlock is 
tight, you must adjust that camlock stud as 
instructed in Installing & Adjusting Camlock 
Studs on Page 32.

3-Jaw Chuck

Mounting Chuck or Faceplate Page 
34

Figure 43

Figure 43.

Changing Jaw Set
Items Needed Qty

To change the jaw set:

1.

2.

3.



4.

5.

Note: The jaws are numbered from 1–3 and 
are designed to be installed in this order so 
that they will hold the concentric workpiece 
evenly.

6.

Figure 44

Figure 44.

7.

Steps 6–7

8. Steps 6–7

9.

Securely mount the 
workpiece and remove 
the chuck key before 
connecting the lathe to 
power! Objects thrown 
from the lathe could cause 
death or serious personal 
injury to the operator or 
bystanders many feet 
away.

Mounting Workpiece
Items Needed Qty

To mount a workpiece in the 3-jaw chuck:

1.

2.

3.



4.

Figure 45

Figure 45.

5.

Steps 3–5

6.

Because of the dynamic forces involved in 
machining a non-concentric or off-center 
workpiece, always use a low spindle speed 
to prevent the workpiece breaking loose and 
being thrown from the lathe, which could 
lead to death or serious personal injury.

4-Jaw Chuck

Mounting Chuck or Faceplate Page 
34

Mounting Workpiece
Items Needed Qty

To mount a workpiece in the 4-jaw chuck:

1.

2.

3.

4.



5.

Figure 46

Figure 46.

6.

Figure 47

Figure 47.



Faceplate

Mounting Chuck or Faceplate Page 
34

Failure to properly secure a workpiece to the 
faceplate could cause the workpiece to be 
thrown from the lathe with deadly force at 
the operator or bystanders. Use a minimum 
of THREE independent clamping devices to 
hold the workpiece, clamp counter-weights 
to the faceplate to balance it, and always use 
a low spindle speed.

Figure 48.

To mount a non-concentric workpiece to the 
faceplate:

1.

2.

3.

Figure 48

Centers

Figure 49

Figure 49.



Dead Centers

Live Centers

Mounting Dead Center in Spindle
1.

2.

Note: This will prevent the tapered surfaces 
seizing from operational pressures, which 
could make it very difficult to remove the cen-
ter.

3.
Figure 

50

4. 

Note: The 7" drive plate included with this 
lathe is specifically designed for use with a 
dead center and lathe dog.

5.

Removing Center From Spindle

Figure 50.



Mounting Center in Tailstock

Figure 51

Figure 51.

To mount a center in the tailstock:

1.

2.

3.

Note: Keep in mind that extending the quill 
more than 2" will reduce stability and accu-
racy

4.

Removing Center From Tailstock

Mounting Workpiece Between 
Centers
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Figure 52

Figure 52.



Tailstock

Figure 53

Positioning Tailstock
1.

2.

3.

Using Quill

To use the quill:

1.

2.

3.

Installing Tooling

Figures 
54–55 

Figure 55.

Figure 54.

Figure 53.



Figure 53

To install tailstock tooling:

1.

2.

Note: This will prevent the tapered surfaces 
seizing under operational pressures, which 
could make it very difficult to remove the 
tool.

3.

4.

5.

Removing Tooling

Figure 56

Offsetting Tailstock

Figure 57

Note: The marks on the offset indicator are arbi-
trary. For a precise offset, use a dial indicator to 
check quill movement while making adjustments.

Figure 57.

Figure 56.



Tool Needed Qty

To offset the tailstock:

1.
Figure 58

2.
Figure 58

3.

Aligning To Spindle Centerline

Items Needed Qty

To align the tailstock to the spindle center-
line:

1.

Mounting Page 21

2.
Step 5

3.

Figure 59

Note: As long as this dead center remains in 
the chuck, the point of the center will remain 
true to the spindle centerline. The point will 
have to be refinished whenever the center is 
removed and then returned to the chuck.

Figure 59.

Figure 58.



4.

5.
Step 2

Figure 60

Figure 60.

6.

7.

Note: If necessary in the following step, 
refer to Offsetting Tailstock on Page 43 for 
detailed instructions.

8.

thicker
toward 

Figure 61

Figure 61.

thinner
away

Figure 62

Figure 62.

9. Steps 6–8



Steady Rest

To install and use the steady rest:

1.

2.

Figure 63

Figure 63.

3.

Figure 63

4.

5.

Figure 64

Note: To reduce the effects of friction, lubri-
cate the brass finger tips with an anti-seize oil 
during operation.

Figure 64.

Follow Rest

Figure 65.

Figure 65

Note: To reduce the effects of friction, lubricate 
the brass finger tips with an anti-seize oil during 
operation.



Carriage & Slide 
Locks

Figure 66

Compound Rest

Tools Needed Qty

To set the compound rest at a certain angle:

1.
Figure 67

2.

Tip: If setting up to cut external right-hand 
inch or metric threads, or internal left-hand 
threads for the first time, set the compound 
rest so its travel is perfectly parallel with the 
cross slide. Using a protractor, rotate the 
compound 29.5° counterclockwise and mark 
the new location on the cross slide. This mark 
will be the quick reference point for setting 
the offset angle. To mark for internal right-
hand threads, or external left hand threads, 
repeat this process, but rotate the rest 29.5° 
clockwise and mark the cross slide accord-
ingly.

Figure 67.

Figure 66.



Four-Way Tool Post

Installing Tool
Tool Needed Qty

To load the tool post:

1.

Figure 68

Figure 68.

Over-extending a cutting tool from the tool 
post will increase the risk of it breaking dur-
ing operation, which may cause metal pieces 
to be thrown with great force at the operator 
or bystanders. Only extend a cutting tool 2.5 
times the width of its cross-section or less 
(e.g., 2.5 x 0.5" = 1.25").

2.

3.

Aligning Cutting Tool with Spindle 
Centerline

Figure 69

Figure 69.

Aligning Tailstock To Spindle Centerline
Page 44



Items Needed Qty

To align the cutting tool with the tailstock 
center:

1.

2.

3.

4.

Figure 70

(Side View)

Figure 70.

(Top View)

4-Position & 
Micrometer Carriage 

Stops

Figure 71

Figure 71.



Tools Needed Qty

To setup the carriage stops:

1.

2.
Figure 71

3.

4.

5.

Manual Feed

Figure 72

Carriage Handwheel

Cross Slide Handwheel

Compound Rest Handwheel

Figure 72.

NOTICE
When the carriage is engaged with the 
leadscrew during threading operations, 
these stops WILL NOT stop carriage move-
ment—you MUST use the halfnut lever 
instead. Otherwise, the carriage can crash 
into the chuck or the leadscrew shear pin 
can break.

Before doing any threading operations, 
make sure the carriage stops WILL NOT 
meet during the operation.



Spindle Speed

Determining Spindle Speed

Figure 73

Figure 73.

Machinery's Handbook Machine 
Shop Practice

Setting Spindle Speed

Figure 74

Figure 74.



NOTICE
If the spindle is rotating when attempting to 
change the spindle speed, the headstock 
gears will suffer damage! ALWAYS make 
sure the spindle is completely stopped 
BEFORE using the headstock controls to 
make changes.

Configuration Examples

Example 1: Spindle Speed of 1320 RPM

1.

2.
Figure 75

Note: When adjusting the spindle speed 
range lever or speed knob, you may need to 
rock the chuck/faceplate back-and-forth by 
hand. If necessary, insert the chuck key for 
better leverage.

LH2000
395

H
L

915
175
610
105
1320
260

Figure 75.

3.

Example 1: Spindle Speed of 175 RPM

1.

2.
Figure 76

LH2000
395

H
L

915
175
610
105
1320
260

Figure 76.

3.



Power Feed

Threading 
Page 56

NOTICE
Even though there is a lock-out device in 
the apron to prevent the feed control knob 
and the halfnut lever from being engaged at 
the same time, this device could break with 
enough force. Attempting to engage feed 
control knob and the halfnut lever at the 
same time could cause severe lathe dam-
age and will void the warranty.

If you attempt to use the controls on the 
headstock above the control panel to make 
changes when the spindle is rotating, the 
headstock gearing will suffer damage! 
ALWAYS make sure the spindle is com-
pletely stopped BEFORE using the head-
stock controls to make changes.

Power Feed Controls
Figures 77–78

Important: Before engaging power feed, make 
sure the carriage and slide locks are loose to pre-
vent damage to these components.

Note: Before using power feed, you may have to 
re-configure the change gears, depending on how 
they are set up. Refer to Change Gears on Page 
57 for detailed instructions.

Figure 77.

A. Headstock Feed Direction Knob: 

B. Quick Change Knob A–C: 



C. Quick Change Knob 1–4: 

D. Quick Change Knob D–E: 

E. Feed Selection Knob: 

F. Feed Rate Chart: 

G. Carriage Lock: 

H. Feed Control Knob: 

I. Feed ON/OFF Knob: 

NOTICE
Keep in mind that if spindle rotation is 
reversed, the power feed direction will also 
reverse. Always be aware of the actual 
direction of power feed before beginning 
the cutting operation.

Setting Non-Threading Feed Rate

Example: Power Feed Rate of 0.0046 in/rev

1.

Figure 79
Change Gears

Figure 79.

2.

Figure 78.



3.

Figure 80

4.

Note: When rotating these knobs, you may 
need to rock the chuck/faceplate back-and-
forth by hand. If necessary, insert the chuck 
key for better leverage.

5.

Change Gears

Tools Needed Qty

To exchange change gears:

1.

2.
Figure 81

Figure 81.

3.

A B C
D E D E D E

.0046

Figure 80.



 Note: In the following step, take care to keep 
the shaft keys in place during the change 
gear exchanges.

4.

Note: The top change gear engages the larg-
er 127 tooth middle gear for all applications. 
However, the bottom change gear engages 
the 127 tooth middle gear for all applications 
except metric threading operations. In this 
case, the bottom change gear needs to be 
reversed so that it will engage the smaller 
120 tooth middle gear (see Figure 82 for an 
illustrated example).

Figure 82.

5.

6.

Threading

Setting Threading Controls

Example: Inch Thread Pitch of 11 TPI

1.

2.
Figure 83

3.

Figure 83.



4.
Figure 84

Note: Keep in mind the spindle must be 
completely stopped before using the quick 
change knob A–C on the headstock.

5. 

Figure 84.

Halfnut Lever

Figure 85

NOTICE
Even though there is a lock-out device in 
the apron to prevent the feed control knob 
and the halfnut lever from being engaged 
at the same time, this lock-out device could 
break with enough force. If you attempt 
to engage the feed control knob and the 
halfnut lever at the same time, severe lathe 
damage could result and will void the war-
ranty.

Figure 85.



Thread Dial

Figure 86

NOTICE
When threading, we recommend you use 
the slowest speed possible and make multi-
ple light cuts. This will give you better con-
trol of when to engage/disengage the half-
nut and prevent damaging the workpiece or 
lathe.

Thread Indicator Table

Figure 87

Figure 86.

Figure 87.

T.P.I.

SCALE

Figure 88

NOTICE
The thread dial is not used for metric or 
fractional TPI threading. You must leave the 
halfnut lever engaged from the beginning 
until the threads are complete for these 
threading operations.

Figure 88.



TPI Divisible by 8: 

Figure 89

T.P.I. SCALE
4 1–4

1

2

3

4

Figure 90.

Odd Numbered TPI: 

Figure 91

T.P.I. SCALE
5 1

1

2

3

4

Figure 91.

TIP Divisible by 4 & Not by 8: 

Figure 90

T.P.I. SCALE
16 1–8

1

2

3

4

Figure 89.

Even Numbered TPI Not Divisible by 4 or 8:

Figure 92

T.P.I. SCALE
6

1

2

3

4

1 3
2 4

Figure 92.

NOTICE
The exceptions to the above threading rules 
are 36 and 46 TPI. Refer to the thread indi-
cator table on the headstock side cover for 
the thread dial number to use for threading 
these TPI's.



Cutting Fluid System

ON

Figure 93

Cutting Fluid System Service Page 69

BIOLOGICAL & POISON 
HAZARD!

Use the correct person-
al protection equipment 
when handling cutting 
fluid. Follow federal, 
state, and fluid manu-
facturer requirements 
for proper disposal.

NOTICE
Running the cutting fluid pump without 
adequate fluid in the reservoir may perma-
nently damage it, which will not be covered 
under warranty.

To use the cutting fluid system:

1.

2.

ON

3.

Important: 

Figure 93.

Workpiece Dry Water 
Soluble Oil

Synthetic 
Fluids Sulferized Oil Mineral Oil

General Note: Cutting fluids are used for heavy-duty lathe operations and production turning. Oil-water emulsions and synthetic 
cutting fluids are the most common for typical lathe operations. Sulferized oils often are used for threading. For small projects, 
spot lubrications can be done with an oil can or brush, or omitted completely.



Some aftermarket accessories can be 
installed on this machine that could cause 
it to function improperly, increasing the risk 
of serious personal injury. To minimize this 
risk, only install accessories recommended 
for this machine by Grizzly.

NOTICE
Refer to the newest copy of the Grizzly 
Catalog for other accessories available for 
this machine. 

SECTION 5: ACCESSORIES

H8257—Primrose Armor Plate with Moly-D 
Machine and Way Oil 1 Quart

Figure 96.

S. Balolia – President

Figure 94. 

G5562—SLIPIT® 1 Qt. Gel
G5563—SLIPIT® 12 oz Spray
G2871—Boeshield® T-9 12 oz Spray
G2870—Boeshield® T-9 4 oz Spray
H3788—G96® Gun Treatment 12 oz Spray
H3789—G96® Gun Treatment 4.5 oz Spray

G9736—Taper Attachment for G9730 & G9731

Figure 95.



Figure 97. 

G1070—MT3 Live Center Set

G0688—Tool Post Grinder

Figure 98.

Figure 99. 

G9610—Test Indicator 
" "

G9611—Test Indicator

G9612—Test Indicator

G7978—Rotary Phase Converter

Figure 100.



SECTION 6: MAINTENANCE

Always disconnect power 
to the machine before 
performing maintenance. 
Failure to do this may 
result in serious person-
al injury.

Schedule

Ongoing

Daily, Before Operations
Page 64

Page 65
Page 66

Page 69
Page 67
Page 67

Page 68
Page 71

Daily, After Operations

OFF

Monthly
Page 69

Semi-Annually

Pages 64–65
Page 68

Annually
Page 66

Page 21

Every 2 Years
Page 71

Cleaning/Protecting

Page 61



NOTICE
The following recommended lubrication 
schedules are based on light-to-medium 
usage. Keeping in mind that lubrication 
helps to protect the value and operation of 
the lathe, these lubrication tasks may need 
to be performed more frequently than rec-
ommended here, depending on usage.

Failure to follow reasonable lubrication 
practices as instructed in this manual could 
lead to premature failure of lathe compo-
nents and will void the warranty.

Lubrication

Headstock

Checking Oil Level

Figure 101

Figure 101.

Adding Oil

Figure 102

Figure 102.

Changing Oil
Items Needed Qty

To change the headstock oil:

1.

2.

3.

4.

Figure 102

5.

Important: Do not get any oil on the V-belts 
or you will need to replace them. If neces-
sary, remove them before draining the oil.



6.

7.

Quick Change Gearbox

Checking Oil Level

Figure 103

Figure 103.

Adding Oil

Figure 104

Changing Oil
Items Needed Qty

To change the quick change gearbox oil:

1. 

2.

3.

4.

5.
Figure 104

Figure 104.



6.
Figure 103

7.

8.

9.

Apron

Checking Oil Level

Figure 105

Adding Oil

Figure 106

Changing Oil
Items Needed Qty

To change the apron oil:

1.

2.

3.
Figure 105

4.

5.
Figure 105.

Figure 106.



Bedways

Page 61

Figure 107

Figure 107.

Ball Oilers

Figures 108–110

Figure 109.

A.
B.
C.
D.
E. 
F. 

G. 

Figure 108.



Figure 110.

H.
I.

Leadscrew & Feedrod

Figure 111

Figure 111.

Change Gears

Figure 112

Figure 112.



Cutting Fluid System 
Service

Figure 113

Figure 113.

Hazards

BIOLOGICAL & POISON 
HAZARD!

Use the correct person-
al protection equipment 
when handling cutting 
fluid. Follow federal, 
state, and fluid manu-
facturer requirements 
for proper disposal.

Adding Cutting Fluid

Figure 114

Figure 114.



Changing Cutting Fluid

Items Needed Qty

To change the cutting fluid:

1.

2.

3. ON

OFF

NOTICE
Running the cutting fluid pump without 
adequate fluid in the reservoir may perma-
nently damage it, which will not be covered 
under warranty.

4. 

5.

6.

7.

Tip: Leave one or more magnets at the bot-
tom of the reservoir to collect metal chips 
and make cleanup easier next time. This will 
also help keep small metal chips out of the 
pump.

8.

9.

10.

11. ON

OFF

Note: It may take a few seconds for the pump 
to start circulating the fluid. If the fluid does 
not start flowing within the first minute, turn 
the pump OFF to prevent damaging it. Try 
priming the pump manually by pouring cutting 
fluid down into the nozzle, then repeat Step 
11.



Brake Fluid

Figures 115–116

Figure 115.

POISON and CORROSIVE  
HAZARD! 

Use safety goggles and 
non-absorbent gloves 
when working with brake 
fluid.  Follow federal, state, 
and fluid manufacturer 
requirements to properly 
dispose of brake fluid.

NOTICE
If the brake fluid reservoir becomes empty, 
air could be introduced into the hydraulic 
lines. This will greatly reduce the effective-
ness of the brake system in stopping the 
spindle. To correct this condition, perform 
the Bleeding Brake System procedure on 
Page 86.

Figure 116.

Adding Brake Fluid
Items Needed Qty

To add brake fluid:

1.

2.

3.

4.



5.

6.

7.

Changing Brake Fluid

Items Needed Qty

To change the brake fluid:

1.

2.

3.
Figure 117

Figure 118.

Figure 117.

4.

Figure 118



7.

Figure 118

8.

Note: If there is air in the brake line, foam or 
bubbles may appear first. Keep pumping the 
brake pedal until there is a stream of brake 
fluid coming out of the bleeder hole, then con-
tinue pumping until there is no further fluid.

9.

Important: Continually monitor the brake 
fluid lever in the reservoir during the next 
steps and make sure that it stays full. If the 
reservoir empties, air will be forced into the 
hydraulic line and you will have to re-start this 
part of the procedure again.

5.

6.

Figure 118

Figure 119.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Important: Before fully tightening the bracket 
hex bolts, adjust the bracket to make sure 
the brake pads are equally centered on the 
rotor.

14.

15.



Machine Storage

To prepare your machine for short-term stor-
age (up to a year):

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

Step 3

7.

To prepare your machine for long-term stor-
age (a year or more):

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.



SECTION 7: SERVICE

Troubleshooting

Page 14

ON

Page 71

Machinery's Handbook 



Page 83

Page 89)

Page 48
Page 78

Page 78
Page 79

Page 80

Page 78

Page 80

Page 78



Page 44

Page 49
Page 78

Page 87



Gib Adjustment

Important: Before adjusting the gibs, loosen the 
lock screw or bolt for the device so that the gibs 
can freely slide during adjustment.

Cross Slide & Compound Rest Gibs

Figure 120

Figure 120.

Saddle Gib
Tools Needed Qty

To adjust the saddle gib:

1.

2.

3.
Figure 121

4.

5.

6.

Tip: To help in containing cutting fluid and 
swarf, apply a good quality silicone sealant 
in the seams where the back splash and the 
lathe come together.

Figure 121.



Handwheel End Play

Carriage & Tailstock Handwheel End 
Play

Tools Needed Qty

To adjust the carriage or tailstock handwheel 
end play:

1.

2.
Figure 122

Figure 122.

3.

Cross Slide Handwheel End Play
Tools Needed Qty

To adjust the cross slide handwheel end 
play:

1.

2.
Figure 123

3.

Figure 124

Figure 124.

Figure 123.



4.

5.

6.

Backlash Adjustment

NOTICE
Reducing backlash to less than 0.002" is 
impractical and can lead to accelerated 
wear of the leadscrew and nut. Avoid the 
temptation to overtighten the components 
while adjusting.

Compound Rest
Tools Needed Qty

To adjust the compound rest backlash:

1.

2.

Figure 125

3.

4.

5.

Figure 125.



Figure 126.

3.

5.

6.

Step 2

7.

Cross Slide
Tools Needed Qty

To adjust the cross slide backlash:

1.

2.

Figure 126

4.

Figure 127

Figure 127.



Halfnut Adjustment

Tools Needed Qty

To adjust the halfnut:

1.

2.

Figure 128

3.

4. Step 3

5.

Feedrod Clutch 
Adjustment

NOTICE
Making the feedrod clutch too tight defeats 
its purpose and could lead to carriage crash 
and lathe damage.

Tool Needed Qty

To adjust the clutch release point:

1.

2.

3.

Figure 129

Figure 128.

Figure 129.



4.

Note: Threading the set screws in will increase 
the pressure on the compression springs that 
force the steel balls into the indents of the 
clutch. This will make it easier for the clutch 
to slip when necessary.

 Threading the set screws out will decrease 
this pressure and make it harder for the 
clutch to slip.

 Important: Do not thread the set screws in 
so much that the feedrod clutch will not slip if 
the carriage meets resistance.

V-Belt Service

Tool Needed Qty

To adjust or replace the V-belts:

1.

2.

3. Figure 130  

Figure 130.

Brake Pads

Figure 131

Figure 131.



Items Needed Qty

Note: To order the O-rings and brake pad set, con-
tact Grizzly Customer Service at (800) 523-4777.

Replacing Brake Pads
1.

2.

3.

4.
Figure 132

Figure 132.

5.
Figure 132

6.
Figure 133

Figure 133.

POISON and CORROSIVE  
HAZARD! 

Use safety goggles and 
non-absorbent gloves 
when working with brake 
fluid.  Follow federal, state, 
and fluid manufacturer 
requirements to properly 
dispose of brake fluid.



7.

Figure 134

Figure 134.

8.

9.

Note: Do not immerse the caliper housings 
in brake cleaner. This will contaminate the 
brake fluid contained in the housings and 
under the pistons.

10.

Figure 135

Figure 135.

11.

Step 8

12.

Tip: Apply a small amount of silicone grease 
to the O-rings to keep them in place on 
the intermediate plate as you re-assemble 
the caliper. Do not use a petroleum-based 
grease that can swell the O-rings.

13.

14.
Step 6

15. Bleeding Brake System



Bleeding Brake System

Items Needed Qty

To bleed the air from the brake system:

1.

2.

3.

4.

Important: Continually monitor the brake 
fluid lever in the reservoir and make sure that 
it stays full. If the reservoir empties, additional 
air will be forced into the hydraulic line and 
you will have to re-start this procedure from 
the beginning.

5.
Step 5 

6.

Figure 136

Figure 136.

7.

Figure 136

8.

9.

10.

Important: Before fully tightening the bracket 
hex bolts, adjust the bracket to make sure 
the brake pads are equally centered on the 
rotor.

11.

12.



Shear Pin 
Replacement

Figure 137

Figure 138

Figure 138.

Tools Needed Qty

To replace a broken shear pin:

1.

2.
Figure 139

3.

Important: Take care in the next step not to 
bend the unsupported leadscrew.

4.

5. 

6.

Note: Keep in mind that the shear pin holes 
are tapered and must be properly aligned to 
accept the new shear pin.

7.
Step 2

NOTICE
If you must drill out the shear pin pieces, 
use a drill bit 1⁄8" or smaller. If the dimen-
sions of the tapered hole are changed when 
drilling, the leadscrew and hub will be dam-
aged and the shear pin will not stay in the 
hole.

Figure 137. Figure 139.



Gap Insert Removal 
& Installation

Figure 140

NOTICE
The gap insert was installed, then ground 
flush with the bed at the factory to ensure 
a precision fit and alignment. Therefore, if 
the gap insert is removed, it may be diffi-
cult to re-install it with the same degree of 
accuracy.

Tools Needed Qty

Gap Removal
1.

2.

3.

4.

Gap Installation
1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

Step 7–8

Figure 140.



Bearing Preload

Tools Needed Qty

To adjust the spindle bearing preload:

1.

2.

3.
Figure 141

Figure 141.

4.

Figure 142

Figure 142.

5.



6.

7.

Step 8

Step 9

8.

Note: You may have to tap on the outboard 
end of the spindle as explained in Step 9 to 
help unload the spindle preload and break 
the spindle nut loose.

9.

Figure 143

Figure 143.

10.

Figure 144

Figure 144.

11.

12.

essential

Step 8



 Tip: Since it takes great effort to properly 
turn the spindle nut, you may find it difficult to 
know if you have gone past the zero end play 
point or not. It is easiest to have another per-
son watch dial while you tighten the spindle 
nut.

13.

Figure 145

Figure 145.

14.

15.

16. OFF

Step 13



SECTION 8: WIRING & ELECTRICAL

SHOCK HAZARD. 

MODIFICATIONS.

WIRE CONNECTIONS.

CIRCUIT REQUIREMENTS. 

 

WIRE/COMPONENT DAMAGE.

MOTOR WIRING. 

CAPACITORS/INVERTERS.

EXPERIENCING DIFFICULTIES. 

Wiring Safety Instructions

The photos and diagrams 
included in this section are 
best viewed in color. You 
can view these pages in 
color at www.grizzly.com.



READ ELECTRICAL SAFETY 
ON PAGE 92!

Wiring Overview



READ ELECTRICAL SAFETY 
ON PAGE 92!

G9730 Control Panel Wiring



READ ELECTRICAL SAFETY 
ON PAGE 92!

G9730 Component Wiring
Spindle Motor

Control Panel

Spindle
Direction
Switch

Cutting Fluid
Pump Motor
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Figure 146. Control panel wiring.

Figure 147. Electrical cabinet and motor 
wiring.

Figure 148. Main power switch wiring.
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Headstock Casing

SECTION 9: PARTS

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
1 P9730001 HEADSTOCK CASE 20 P9730020 PLATE
2 P9730002 HEADSTOCK COVER 21 P9730021 ELBOW 1/2 PT
3 P9730003 PLUG 22 P9730022 PLUG 1/2 PT
4 P9730004 BEARING SEAT 23 P9730023 PLUG 3/8 PT
5 P9730005 GASKET 24 P9730024 OIL SIGHT GLASS
6A P9730006A PULLEY 2000 RPM 60 CS 25 P9730025 OIL SEAL TC28 42 10
7 PLN05 LOCK NUT 3/4-16 26 PR24M INT RETAINING RING 42MM
8 P9730008 SIDE COVER 27 PORP046 O-RING 45.7 X 3.5 P46
9 P9730009 COVER GASKET 28 PR25M INT RETAINING RING 47MM
10 PORP041 O-RING 40.7 X 3.5 P41 29 PORG050 O-RING 54.4 X 3.1 G50
11 P9730011 CASING PLUG 30 PORP016 O-RING 15.8 X 2.4 P16
12 P9730012 FRONT BEARING COVER 31 PLW10 LOCK WASHER 3/4
13 P9730013 FRONT BEARING COVER GASKET 32 PCAP11M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 16
14 P9730014 REAR BEARING COVER 33 PCAP07M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 30
15 P9730015 REAR BEARING COVER GASKET 34 PCAP01M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 16
16 P9730016 BEARING SEAT 35 PCAP02M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 20
17 P9730017 BEARING SEAT 36 PCAP06M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 25
18 P9730018 BEARING SEAT COVER 37 P9730037 RUBBER MAT
19 P9730019 BEARING SEAT COVER GASKET 38 PSS20M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 8



Headstock Gears 1

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
101 P9730101 MAIN SPINDLE 121 P6004ZZ BALL BEARING 6004 ZZ
102 P9730102 "A" SHAFT 122 P6204ZZ BALL BEARING 6204 ZZ
103 P9730103 BUSHING 123 PR78M EXT RETAINING RING 55MM
104 P9730104 BEARING WASHER 20 X 28.5 X 4.1 124 PR43M EXT RETAINING RING 50MM
105 P9730105 GEAR 45T 125 PR62M EXT RETAINING RING 42MM
106 P9730106 GEAR 30T 126 PR09M EXT RETAINING RING 20MM
107 P9730107 "B" SHAFT 127 PR19M EXT RETAINING RING 28MM
108 P9730108 COMPOUND GEAR 33T/48T/55T/41T 128 PR11M EXT RETAINING RING 25MM
109 P9730109 DOUBLE GEAR 22T/60T 129 PORP021 O-RING 20.8 X 2.4 P21
110 P9730110 LOCK COLLAR 50-16 130 P9730130 COMPRESSION SPRING
111 P9730111 GEAR 82T 131 PK151M KEY 8 X 8 X 55
112 P9730112 GEAR 44T 132 PK158M KEY 8 X 8 X 50
113 P9730113 GEAR 38T 133 PK107M KEY 8 X 8 X 20
114 P9730114 "C" SHAFT 134 PCAP01M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 16
115 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM 135 PCAP11M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 16
116 P9730116 DOUBLE GEAR 35T/35T 136 P9730136 CAMLOCK SET PIN
117 P9730117 CAMLOCK 137 PK07M KEY 6 X 6 X 20
118 P9730118 CAMLOCK STUD 138 P9730138 GEAR 23T
119 P32211 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING 32211 139 P9730139 GEAR 37T
120 P30210 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING 30210 140 PCAP26M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 12
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REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
201 P9730201 "D" SHAFT 212 PR09M EXT RETAINING RING 20MM
202 P9730202 COMPOUND GEAR 20T/40T/30T 213 PR58M EXT RETAINING RING 24MM
203 P9730203 COMPOUND GEAR 20T/38T 214 PR18M EXT RETAINING RING 17MM
204 P9730204 BUSHING 215 PR08M EXT RETAINING RING 19MM
205 P9730205 "E" SHAFT 216 PORP020 O-RING 19.8 X 2.4 P20
206 P9730206 BEARING WASHER 20 X 25 X 5 217 PK20M KEY 5 X 5 X 15
207 P9730207 GEAR 40T 218 PK159M KEY 6 X 6 X 70
208 P9730208 GEAR 20T 219 PK27M KEY 7 X 7 X 25
209 P9730209 GEAR 40T 220 P9730220 GEAR 30T
210 P6203ZZ BALL BEARING 6203 ZZ 221 PR11M EXT RETAINING RING 25MM
211 P6004ZZ BALL BEARING 6004 ZZ

Headstock Gears 2
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REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
301 P9730301 SHIFT FORK ROD 404 P9730404 LOCK COLLAR
302 P9730302 GEAR 41T 405 P9730405 KNOB DIAL
303 P9730303 LEVER 406 P9730406 LEVER KNOB
304 P9730304 LEVER 407 P9730407 LEVER
305 P9730305 SHIFT FORK SLEEVE 408 P9730408 DIAL KNOB
306 P9730306 SHIFT FORK SLEEVE 409 P9730409 GEAR SHIFT SHAFT
307 P9730307 SHIFT FORK 410 P9730410 SHIFT CAM
308 P9730308 SHIFT FORK 411 P9730411 SHIFT FORK
309 PORP015 O-RING 14.8 X 2.4 P15 412 P9730412 ARROW PLATE
310 PSS15M SET SCREW M12-1.75 X 12 413 PSS20M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 8
311 P9730311 COMP SPRING 1.2 X 9.5 X 52 X 14 414 P9730414 COMP SPRING 1.2 X 4.2 X 40.5 X 14
312 PSTB003 STEEL BALL 3/8 415 PSTB001 STEEL BALL 1/4
313 PR05M EXT RETAINING RING 15MM 416 PORP012 O-RING 11.8 X 2.4 P12
314 P9730314 O-RING 10.77 X 2.62MM AN62279 417 PRP28M ROLL PIN 5 X 40
315 PRP05M ROLL PIN 5 X 30 418 PRP06M ROLL PIN 5 X 24
401 P9730401 GEAR SHIFT ROD 419 PORP021 O-RING 20.8 X 2.4 P21
402 P9730402 PINION 20T 420 PK99M KEY 6 X 6 X 15
403 P9730403 GEAR 20T

Headstock Controls 
A

A



Gearbox Casing

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
701 P9730701 INCH GEARBOX CASE 707 P9730707 CASING COVER GASKET
702 P9730702 BEARING SEAT 708 P9730708 BEARING SEAT GASKET
703 P9730703 BEARING SEAT 709 P9730709 OIL SIGHT GLASS
704 P9730704 CASING COVER 710 P9730710 PLUG 1/4 PT
705 P9730705 CASING COVER GASKET 711 PCAP01M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 16
706 P9730706 BEARING SEAT 712 PCAP02M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 20
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Gearbox Gears

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
801 P9730801 "G" DRIVE SHAFT 823 P9730823 BEARING SEAT
802 P9730802 BEARING END CAP 824 P9730824 GEAR 21T
803 P9730803 GEAR 21T 825 P9730825 "H" SHAFT
804 P9730804 BEARING WASHER 1" X 1 X 1.5" 826 P9730826 GEAR 24T/19T
805 P9730805 "G" TOP SHAFT 827 P9730827 "I" FEED ROD DRIVE SHAFT
806 P9730806 BEARING WASHER 15 X 1 X 2.5 828 P9730828 GEAR 26T
807 P9730807 GEAR 16T 829 P9730829 BEARING SEAT
808 P9730808 GEAR 18T 830 P9730830 GEAR 23T
809 P9730809 GEAR 24T 831 P9730831 GEAR 22T
810 P9730810 GEAR 21T 832 P51103 THRUST BEARING 51103
811 P9730811 BEARING END CAP 833 P6002ZZ BALL BEARING 6002 ZZ
812 P9730812 "H" SPLINE SHAFT 834 P6004ZZ BALL BEARING 6004 ZZ
813 P9730813 DOUBLE GEAR 24T/24T 835 PR09M EXT RETAINING RING 20MM
814 P9730814 "I" GEAR SHAFT 836 PR08M EXT RETAINING RING 19MM
815 P9730815 BEARING END CAP 837 PR10M EXT RETAINING RING 22MM
816 P9730816 GEAR 20T 838 PR07M EXT RETAINING RING 18MM
817 P9730817 GEAR 26T 839 PK06M KEY 5 X 5 X 10
818 P9730818 GEAR 28T 840 PK34M KEY 5 X 5 X 20
819 P9730819 GEAR 21T 841 PK12M KEY 5 X 5 X 30
820 P9730820 "G" LEADSCREW DRIVE SHAFT 842 P9730842 OIL SEAL TC20 X 32 X 5
821 P9730821 GEAR 18T 843 PR05M EXT RETAINING RING 15MM
822 PN09 HEX NUT 5/8-18 844 PK15M KEY 5 X 5 X 35
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Gearbox Controls

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
901 P9730901 INCH GEARBOX COVER 914 PRP28M ROLL PIN 5 X 40
902 P9730902 HANDLE KNOB 915 PORP010 O-RING 9.8 X 1.9 P10
903 P9730903 KNOB SHAFT 916 PSTB001 STEEL BALL 1/4
904 P9730904 GEAR 29T 917 P9730917 COMP SPRING 1.2 X 4.2 X 40.5 X 14
905 P9730905 GEAR RETAINING PLATE 918 PSS20M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 8
906 P9730906 RACK 919 PSS02M SET SCREW M6-1 X 6
907 P9730907 SQUARE BUSHING 920 PCAP01M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 16
908 P9730908 STEP PIN 921 PCAP26M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 12
909 P9730909 GUIDE PLATE 922 PCAP06M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 25
910 P9730910 SHIFT ARM 923 PCAP29M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 40
911 P9730911 SHIFT FORK 924 PCAP157M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 100
912 P9730912 ARROW PLATE 925 P9730710 PLUG 1/4 PT
913 PRP42M ROLL PIN 3 X 20



Apron

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
1701 P97301701 RIGHT HAND APRON CASING 1713 P1528 THRUST NEEDLE BEARING 1528
1702 P97301702 GEAR SHAFT 13T 1714 PK20M KEY 5 X 5 X 15
1703 P97301703 BUSHING 1715 PORP012 O-RING 11.8 X 2.4 P12
1704B P97301704B INDEX RING INCH 1716 PORP014 O-RING 13.8 X 2.4 P14
1705 P97301705 HANDWHEEL 1717 P97301717 OIL DRAIN PLUG M12-1.75 X 16
1706 P97301706 PLUG 1718 PCAP02M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 20
1707 P97301707 HANDLE 1719 PCAP10M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 15
1708-1 P97301708-1 HALF-NUT BRACKET ASSY 8 TPI 1720 PSS15M SET SCREW M12-1.75 X 12
1709 P97301709 HALF-NUT SET 8 TPI INCH 1721 PCAP85M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 6
1710 P97301710 HALF-NUT GIB 1722 PCAP01M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 16
1711 P97301711 BRACKET COVER 1723 P97301723 OIL SIGHT GLASS 29MM
1712 P97301712 BRACKET 1724 PCAP26M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 12
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Apron Gears

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
1901 P97301901 GEAR 50T 1917 P97301917 LEVER
1902 P97301902 GEAR SHAFT 13T 1918 P97301918 BEARING WASHER 16 X 31.75 X 3
1903 P97301903 DOUBLE GEAR 20T/51T 1919 PRP05M ROLL PIN 5 X 30
1904 P97301904 PULL-PUSH LEVER 1920 P97301920 HANDLE
1905 P97301905 GEAR 28T 1921 PK47M KEY 4 X 4 X 15
1906 P97301906 GEAR 28T 1922 PORP012 O-RING 11.8 X 2.4 P12
1907 P97301907 GEAR SHAFT 1923 PR02M EXT RETAINING RING 14MM
1908 P97301908 PINION GEAR 28T 1924 PR03M EXT RETAINING RING 12MM
1909 P97301909 BEARING WASHER 25 X 34 X 1 1925 PRP05M ROLL PIN 5 X 30
1910 P97301910 COLLAR 1926 PSTB001 STEEL BALL 1/4
1911 P97301911 GEAR 25T 1927 P97301927 COMP SPRING 1 X 4.5 X 6.5 X 19 X 7
1912 P97301912 WORM 1928 PSS20M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 8
1913 P97301913 BUSHING 1929 PCAP06M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 25
1914 P97301914 HANDLE HUB 1930 P97301930 COMP SPRING 1.2 X 6.3 X 40.5 X 14
1915 P97301915 LEVER 1931 PSS02M SET SCREW M6-1 X 6
1916 P97301916 CAM SHAFT
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Thread Dial

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
2001 P97302001 THREAD DIAL HOUSING 2012 PCAP30M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 45
2004 P97302004 THREAD DIAL SHAFT 2013 PCAP02M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 20
2007 P97302007 GEAR 24T 2015 P97302015 THREAD DIAL
2011 P97302011 BEARING WASHER 1/4" X 19 X 4



Carriage

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
926 P9730926 FOLLOW REST ASSEMBLY 2117 P97302117 LOCK BOLT M6-1 X 40
927 P9730950 STEADY REST ASSEMBLY 2118 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM
2101 P97302101 CARRIAGE CASTING 2119 PLUBE001 TAP-IN BALL OILER 1/4
2102A P97302102A CROSS LEADSCREW 16-10 X 423 2120 PN01M HEX NUT M6-1
2103A P97302103A CROSS FEED NUT 16-10 INCH 2121 PN01M HEX NUT M6-1
2104 P97302104 CROSS FEED PINION 2122 PRP30M ROLL PIN 5 X 50
2105 P97302105 CROSS FEED KEEPER 2123 PRP06M ROLL PIN 5 X 24
2106 P97302106 COLLAR 2124 P97302124 OIL CAP
2107 P97302107 THRUST NUT 1/2-20 2125 P2902 THRUST BEARING 2902
2108C P97302108C INDEX RING DUAL 2126 PSS90M SET SCREW M6-1 X 40
2109 P97302109 HANDWHEEL 2127 PS09M PHLP HD SCR M5-.8 X 10
2110 P97302110 HANDLE 2128 PSS02M SET SCREW M6-1 X 6
2111 P97302111 FRONT GUIDE BAR 2129 PSS25M SET SCREW M6-1 X 20
2112 P97302112 CLAMP PLATE 2130 PCAP05M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 50
2113 P97302113 REAR GUIDE BAR 2131 PCAP10M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 15
2114 P97302114 REAR SADDLE GIB 2132 PCAP06M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 25
2115 P97302115 FLAT WIPER 2133 PCAP11M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 16
2116 P97302116 V-WIPER 2134 PCAP14M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 20



Slides

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
2201 P97302201 CROSS SLIDE 2222 P97302222 HANDLE KNOB
2202 P97302202 SWIVEL BASE 2223 P97302223 T-NUT M8-1.25
2204 P97302204 COMPOUND SLIDE INCH 2224 P97302224 LOCK COLLAR 7/16-20
2205A P97302205-1 LEADSCREW NUT 13.5-10 INCH 2225 P97302225 BUSHING
2206A P97302206A COMPOUND LEADSCREW INCH 2226 P97302226 WIPER
2207 P97302207 BEARING LOCK COLLAR 2227 P97302227 TOOL POST PLUNGER
2208C P97302208C INDEX RING DUAL/INCH 2228 P97302228 COMPRESSIONS SPRING 5 X 1 X .8
2209 P97302209 HANDWHEEL 2229 P51103 THRUST BEARING 51103
2210 P97302210 HANDLE SHORT 2230 PLUBE001 TAP-IN BALL OILER 1/4
2211 P97302211 HANDLE LONG 2231 P97302231 GIB SCREW M6-1 X 23
2213 P97302213 TOOL POST STUD INCH 2232 P97302232 GIB SCREW 1/4-20 X 22
2214 P97302214 CLAMP NUT 1/2-13 INCH 2233 PSS09M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 20
2215 P97302215 CROSS SLIDE GIB 2234 PSS02M SET SCREW M6-1 X 6
2216 P97302216 COMPOUND SLIDE GIB 2235 PSS25M SET SCREW M6-1 X 20
2217 P97302217 4-WAY TOOL POST 2236 PCAP02M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 20
2218 P97302218 TOOL POST BOLT M10-1.5 X 43 2237 PCAP76M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 18
2219 P97302219 BEARING WASHER 16 X 32 X 13 2238 PN01M HEX NUT M6-1
2220 P97302220 HANDLE HUB 2239 PSS20M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 8
2221 P97302221 HANDLE LEVER
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Tailstock

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
2301 P97302301 TAILSTOCK BODY 2318 P97302318 CLAMP BUSHING
2302 P97302302 TAILSTOCK BARREL 2319 P97302319 CLAMP BUSHING
2304 P97302304 LEADSCREW INCH 2320A P97302320-1 LEADSCREW NUT 16-10 INCH
2305 P97302305 INDEX RING INCH 2321 P97302321 ADJUSTING SCREW M10-1.5 X 40
2306 P97302306 HANDWHEEL 2322 P97302322 STOP PIN 8 X 55
2307 P97302307 HANDLE 2323 PK20M KEY 5 X 5 X 15
2308 P97302308 HANDLE RETAINING WASHER 2324 PLUBE001 TAP-IN BALL OILER 1/4
2309 P97302309 TAILSTOCK BASE 2325 P2902 THRUST BEARING 2902
2310 P97302310 CLAMPING PLATE 2326 PW01 FLAT WASHER 1/2
2311 PB43M HEX BOLT M12-1.75 X 75 2327 PN03M HEX NUT M8-1.25
2312 P97302312 PIVOT BLOCK 2328 PSS44M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 40
2313 P97302313 CAM SHAFT 2329 PSS15M SET SCREW M12-1.75 X 12
2314 P97302314 TAILSTOCK LOCK LEVER 2330 PSS02M SET SCREW M6-1 X 6
2315 P97302315 LEVER KNOB 2331 PCAP02M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 20
2316 P97302316 QUILL LOCK LEVER 2332 PCAP38M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 25
2317 P97302317 CLAMP SHAFT



Bed Assembly

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
2401 P97302401 GAP BED 2428 PSTB001 STEEL BALL 1/4
2402 P97302402 GAP PIECE 2429 P97302429 COMP SPRING 1.2 X 4.2 X 40.5 X 14
2403 P97302403 RACK 2430 P97302430 COMP SPRING 1.2 X 3.8 X 21 X 8
2404 P97302404 LEADSCREW INCH 2431 P97302431 COMP SPRING 6 X 2 X .8
2405 P97302405 FEED ROD 2432 PLW05M LOCK WASHER 12MM
2406 P97302406 SPINDLE ROD 2433 PCAP01M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 16
2407 P97302407 COUPLING 2434 PSS20M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 8
2408 P97302408 END BRACKET 2435 PSS02M SET SCREW M6-1 X 6
2409 P97302409 COLLAR 2436 PCAP02M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 20
2410 P97302410 BEARING WASHER 22.3 X 2.5 2437 PCAP60M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 x 55
2411 P97302411 END BRACKET PLUG 2438 PCAP131M CAP SCREW M12-1.75 X 45
2412 P97302412 CONTROL BOX 2439 PSS01M SET SCREW M6-1 X 10
2414 P97302414 SIDE COVER 2440 PRP06M ROLL PIN 5 X 24
2415 P97302415 CAM COLLAR 2441 PSS09M SET SCREW M8-1.25 X 20
2416 P97302416 LOCK COLLAR 2442 PCAP70M CAP SCREW M10-1.5 X 45
2417 P97302417 SLEEVE 2443 PCAP26M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 12
2418 P97302418 SPRING HOUSING BRACKET 2444 PCAP10M CAP SCREW M5-.8 X 15
2419 P97302419 SPINDLE ROD LOCK COLLAR 2445 PS17M PHLP HD SCR M4-.7 X 6
2420 P97302420 LEVER BOSS 2446 P97302446 HANDLE KNOB 3/8-16
2421 P97302421 LEVER 2447 P97302447 FLAT HD SCR M4-.7 X 45
2422 P97302422 SHEAR PIN 2448 P97302448 CONTROL PANEL
2423 PRP28M ROLL PIN 5 X 40 2449 P97302449 COOLANT SWITCH
2424 PRP35M ROLL PIN 5 X 10 2450 P97302450 POWER LAMP
2425 PK15M KEY 5 X 5 X 35 2451 P97302451 STOP BUTTON
2426 P2305-OPEN BALL BEARING 2305 OPEN 2452 P97302452 ON BUTTON
2427 PLUBE001 TAP-IN BALL OILER 1/4 2453 P97302453 SPINDLE SWITCH



Cabinet Stand

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
510-1 P9730510-1 PLASTIC COOLANT HOSE 2524-1 P97302524-1 MOTOR JUNCTION BOX (G9730)
510-2 P9730510-2 COOLANT NOZZLE 2524-1 P97312524-1 MOTOR JUNCTION BOX (G9731)
510-3 P9730510-3 COOLANT VALVE 2524-2 P97302524-2 TERMINAL BLOCK (G9730)
510-4 P9730510-4 COOLANT STAND PIPE 2524-2 P97312524-2 TERMINAL BLOCK (G9731)
510-5 P9730510-5 COOLANT PUMP 2524-3 P97302524-3 S CAPACITOR 200M 250V (G9730)
2501 P97302501 RIGHT CABINET 2524-4 P97302524-4 R CPACITOR 20M 400V (G9730)
2502 P97302502 LEFT CABINET 2524-5 P97302524-5 MOTOR FAN COVER (G9730)
2503 P97302503 CHIP PAN 2524-5 P97312524-5 MOTOR FAN COVER (G9731)
2504 P97302504 SPLASH GUARD 2524-6 P97302524-6 MOTOR FAN (G9730)
2505 P97302505 ELECTRICAL CABINET W/DOOR 2524-6 P97312524-6 MOTOR FAN (G9731)
2507 P97302507 CABINET DOOR 2525 PW01 FLAT WASHER 1/2
2508 P97302508 MOTOR ACCESS PANEL 2526 PORP025 O-RING 24.7 X 3.5 P25
2510 P97302510 COOLANT TANK 2527 PLW05M LOCK WASHER 12MM
2511 P97302511 TANK COVER 2528 PLW06M LOCK WASHER 10MM
2512 P97302512 CAP 2529 PW04M FLAT WASHER 10MM
2513 P97302513 PEDESTAL PLATE 2530 PN09M HEX NUT M12-1.75
2514A P97302514 STUD 2532 PN38 HEX NUT 7/8-14
2515 P97302515 MOTOR PULLEY 2533 PB24M HEX BOLT M12-1.75 X 45
2519 P97302519 MOTOR MOUNT HINGE 2535 PCAP12M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 40
2520 P97302520 MOTOR MOUNT PLATFORM 2536 PCAP02M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 20
2521 P97302521 PIVOT ARM 2537 PCAP26M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 12
2522 P97302522 MOTOR ADJUSTMENT STUD 2538 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM
2523 P97302523 DOOR HANDLE 2539 PN03M HEX NUT M8-1.25
2524 P97302524 MOTOR 3HP 220V 1PH (G9730) 2540 PB09M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 20
2524 P97312524 MOTOR 3HP 220V 3PH (G9731) 2541 P97302541 MAIN POWER SWITCH

G9730 Only



Brake System

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
2601 P97302601 FOOT BRAKE PEDAL 2617-1 P97302617-1 PISTON CAP
2602 P97302602 LEFT BRAKE PEDAL SHAFT 2618 PORP028 O-RING 27.7 X 3.5 P28
2603 P97302603 RIGHT BRAKE PEDAL SHAFT 2619 P97302619 BUSHING
2604 P97302604 SHAFT SEAT 2620 P97302620 EXTENSION SPRING 7 X 2 X 1.5
2605 P97302605 CRANK 2621 P97302621 BRAKE SWITCH
2606 P97302606 CRANK BRACKET 2622 P608ZZ BALL BEARING 608 ZZ
2607 P97302607 BRAKE LEVER 2623 PCAP11M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 16
2608 P97302608 MOUNTING PLATE 2624 PCAP01M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 16
2610 P97302610 BRAKE ASSEMBLY 2625 PCAP12M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 40
2610-1 P97302610-1 BRASS FLAT HD SCREW 2626 PB126M HEX BOLT M8-1.25 X 40
2610-2 P97302610 LEFT BRAKE HOUSING 2627 PN03M HEX NUT M8-1.25
2610-3 P97302610 BLEEDER PLUG 2628 P97302628 TAPER PIN 1/8
2610-4 P97302610 RIGHT BRAKE HOUSING 2629 PK99M KEY 6 X 6 X 15
2612 P97302612 BOTTOM BRAKE SUPPORT 2630 PB10M HEX BOLT M6-1 X 25
2613 P97302613 TOP BRAKE SUPPORT 2631 PW03M FLAT WASHER 6MM
2614 P97302614 HYDRAULIC PUMP 2632 PN01M HEX NUT M6-1
2615 P97302615 OIL TUBE 2633 P97302633 STEP PIN
2616 P97302616 BRAKE PAD SET OF 2 2634 PR04M EXT RETAINING RING 6MM
2617 P97302617 BRAKE PISTON



End Gears

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
2701 P97302701 END COVER 2709 P97302709 TOP END COVER BOLT
2702 P97302702 END GEAR BRACKET 2710 P97302710 BOTTOM END COVER BOLT
2703 P97302703 IDLER GEAR INCH 2711 P97302711 KNURLED KNOB
2704 P97302704 END GEAR 40T INCH 2712 P97302712 GEAR WASHER 10 X 3
2704A P97302704A END GEAR 32T INCH 2713 P97302713 GEAR WASHER 1/4" X 1.5
2704B P97302704B END GEAR 50T INCH 2714 P97302714 GEAR TRAIN SHAFT
2705B P97302705B END GEAR 40T INCH 2715 P6003ZZ BALL BEARING 6003 ZZ
2705C P97302705C END GEAR 30T INCH 2716 PR12M EXT RETAINING RING 35MM
2705D P97302705D END GEAR 25T INCH 2717 PN08 HEX NUT 3/8-16
2706 P97302706 BEARING SHAFT 2718 PCAP13M CAP SCREW M8-1.25 X 30
2707 P97302707 BEARING BOLT 3/8-16 X 72 2719 PCAP26M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 12
2708 P97302708 BRACKET BOLT 3/8-24 X 68 2720 PN08 HEX NUT 3/8"-16



Electrical Cabinet Components

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
2801 P97302801 TERMINAL BAR 24P 2806 P97302806 TRANSFORMER YA CHING 220V (G9730)
2802 P97302802 CONTACTOR TELE LC1D18 110V (G9730) 2806 P97312806 TRANSFORMER YA CHING 440V (G9731)
2803 P97302803 CONTACTOR TELE LC1D09 110V 2807 P97302807 FUSE HOLDER 40A
2804 P97302804 OL RELAY TELE LR3D03 2.5-4A 2808 P97302808 FUSE 600V 40A
2805 P97302805 OL RELAY TELE LR3D21 12-18A (G9730) 2809 P97302809 FUSE HOLDER 5A
2805 P97312805 OL RELAY TELE LR3D14 7-10A (G9731) 2810 P97302810 FUSE 5A



Accessories

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
39 P9730039 3-JAW CHUCK 7" W/JAWS 2913 P97302913 DEAD CENTER MT#3 CARBIDE TIP
2901 P97302901 FACEPLATE 10" 2914 P97302914 DEAD CENTER MT#3 HSS
2902 P97302902 BACK PLATE 8" 2915 PWR1113 COMBO WRENCH 11/13
2903 P97302903 4-JAW CHUCK 8" W/JAW SET 2916 PWR1214 COMBO WRENCH 12/14
2904 P97302904 DRIVE PLATE 7" 2917 PWR1719 COMBO WRENCH 17/19
2905 P9730039 3-JAW CHUCK REVERSE JAWS 2918 PAW03M HEX WRENCH 3MM
2906 P97302906 4-JAW CHUCK KEY 2919 PAW04M HEX WRENCH 4MM
2907 P97302907 TOOL POST KEY 2920 PAW05M HEX WRENCH 5MM
2908 P97302908 3-JAW CHUCK KEY 2921 PAW06M HEX WRENCH 6MM
2909 P97302909 END GEAR 30T 2922 PAW08M HEX WRENCH 8MM
2910 P97302910 END GEAR 32T 2924 P97302924 CAST IRON FOOT PAD
2911 P97302911 END GEAR 40T 2926 P97302926 TOOLBOX
2912 P97302912 SPINDLE SLEEVE MT#4.5-MT#3



Machine Labels

Safety labels warn about machine hazards and ways to prevent injury. The owner of this machine 
MUST maintain the original location and readability of the labels on the machine. If any label is 
removed or becomes unreadable, REPLACE that label before using the machine again. Contact 
Grizzly at (800) 523-4777 or www.grizzly.com to order new labels. 

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
3001 P97303001 MACHINE ID LABEL (G9730) 3011 P97303011 TOOLROOM LATHE LABEL
3001 P97313001 MACHINE ID LABEL (G9731) 3012 P97303012 GEARBOX PANEL PLATE (G9730)
3002 P97303002 THREAD DIAL CHART PLATE 3012 P97313012 GEARBOX PANEL PLATE (G9731)
3003 PLABEL-12A READ MANUAL LABEL 3013 P97303013 CONTROL PANEL PLATE
3004 PLABEL-11A EYE INJURY HAZARD LABEL 3014 P97303014 HEADSTOCK PANEL PLATE
3005 PLABEL-63 DISCONNECT POWER LABEL 3015 P97303015 PRECISION Z SERIES LABEL
3006 PLABEL-55 ENTANGLEMENT HAZARD LABEL 3016 PLABEL-14A ELECTRICITY LABEL
3007 P97303007 OUTBOUND ENTANGLEMENT LABEL 3017 P97303017 MOTOR/POWER INFO PLATE (G9730)
3008 P97303008 MODEL NUMBER LABEL (G9730) 3017 P97313017 MOTOR/POWER INFO PLATE (G9731)
3008 P97313008 MODEL NUMBER LABEL (G9731) 3018 PPAINT-1 GRIZZLY GREEN TOUCH-UP PAINT
3009 P97303009 SWITCH OFF NOTICE LABEL 3019 PPAINT-11 GRIZZLY PUTTY TOUCH-UP PAINT
3010 G8589 GRIZZLY OVAL NAMEPLATE



WARRANTY CARD

The following information is given on a voluntary basis. It will be used for marketing purposes to help us develop 
better products and services. Of course, all information is strictly confidential.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.
Note: We never use names more than 3 times.

10.  _____________________________________________________________________

 _________________________________________________________________________________ 

 _________________________________________________________________________________ 

 _________________________________________________________________________________ 





WARRANTY AND RETURNS



Buy Direct and Save with Grizzly® – Trusted, Proven and a Great Value!

~Since 1983~

ORDER
24 HOURS A DAY!

1-800-523-4777

Visit Our Website Today For 
Current Specials! 


